Parameter Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
ACCURACY
Temperature Error –25°C < TA < +100°C1 1.5 4.0 °C
–40°C < TA < –25°C1 2.0 5.0 °C
Temperature Linearity 0.5 °C
Long-Term Stability 1000 Hours at 125°C 0.5 °C
Nominal Mark-Space Ratio T1/T2 TA = 0°C 58.8 %
Nominal T1 Pulsewidth T1 10 ms

NOTE
1ΘJA is specified for device in socket (worst case conditions).
ORDERING GUIDE
Model1 Temperature Range Package Description Package Option
TMP03FS −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
TMP03FSZ −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
TMP03FSZ-REEL −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
TMP03FT9 −40°C to +85°C 3-Lead TO-92 T-3-1
TMP03FT9Z −40°C to +85°C 3-Lead TO-92 T-3-1
TMP04FS −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
TMP04FS-REEL −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
TMP04FSZ −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
TMP04FSZ-REEL −40°C to +85°C 8-Lead SOIC_N R-8
TMP04FT9 −40°C to +85°C 3-Lead TO-92 T-3-1
TMP04FT9Z −40°C to +85°C 3-Lead TO-92 T-3-1
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.
TMP03/TMP04
–4–
(continued from page 1)
The TMP03 is a powerful, complete temperature measurement
system with digital output, on a single chip. The onboard tem-
perature sensor follows in the footsteps of the TMP01 low
power programmable temperature controller, offering excellent
accuracy and linearity over the entire rated temperature range
without correction or calibration by the user.
The sensor output is digitized by a first-order sigma-delta
modulator, also known as the “charge balance” type analog-to-
digital converter. (See Figure 1.) This type of converter utilizes
time-domain oversampling and a high accuracy comparator to
deliver 12 bits of effective accuracy in an extremely compact
circuit.
VOLTAGE REF
AND VPTAT
CLOCK
GENERATOR
COMPARATOR
1-BIT
DAC
INTEGRATOR
 �� MODULATOR
DIGITAL
FILTER
TMP03/04
OUT
(SINGLE-BIT)
Figure 1. TMP03 Block Diagram Showing First-Order
Sigma-Delta Modulator
Basically, the sigma-delta modulator consists of an input sampler, a
summing network, an integrator, a comparator, and a 1-bit
DAC. Similar to the voltage-to-frequency converter, this
architecture creates in effect a negative feedback loop whose
intent is to minimize the integrator output by changing the duty